
 

 

When telephoning, please ask for: Laura Webb 
Direct dial  0115 914 8481 
Email  democraticservicesservices@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 
Our reference:  
Your reference: 
Date: Friday 23 August 2019 

 
 
To all Members of the Corporate Overview Group 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A Meeting of the Corporate Overview Group will be held on Tuesday, 3 
September 2019 at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber Area B, Rushcliffe Arena, 
Rugby Road, West Bridgford to consider the following items of business. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Sanjit Sull 
Monitoring Officer   
 

AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest  

 
3.   Minutes of the meeting 20 June 2019 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4.   Implementation of Change  

 
 A verbal update will be provided by the Service Manager – Finance 

and Corporate Services.  
 

5.   Consideration of Scrutiny Work Programmes (Pages 7 - 14) 
 

 The report of the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate 
Services is attached.  
 

6.   Consideration of Requests for Scrutiny for Councillors  
 

 A verbal update will be provided.  
 

7.   Finance and Performance Monitoring Q1 (Pages 15 - 38) 
 

 The report of the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate 
Services is attached.  

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
8.   Customer Feedback Annual Report (Pages 39 - 44) 

 
 The report of the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate 

Services is attached. 
 

9.   Corporate Strategy Update (Pages 45 - 68) 
 

 The report of the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate 
Services is attached.  
 

Membership  
 
Chairman: Councillor T Combellack   
Councillors: B Bansal, A Brennan, N Clarke, F Purdue-Horan, J Walker and 
J Wheeler 
 

Meeting Room Guidance 

 
Fire Alarm Evacuation:  in the event of an alarm sounding please evacuate the 
building using the nearest fire exit, normally through the Council Chamber.  You 
should assemble at the far side of the plaza outside the main entrance to the 
building. 
 
Toilets: are located to the rear of the building near the lift and stairs to the first 
floor. 
 
Mobile Phones: For the benefit of others please ensure that your mobile phone is 
switched off whilst you are in the meeting.   
 
Microphones:  When you are invited to speak please press the button on your 
microphone, a red light will appear on the stem.  Please ensure that you switch 
this off after you have spoken.   
 

Recording at Meetings 

 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 allows filming and 
recording by anyone attending a meeting. This is not within the Council’s control.  
 
Rushcliffe Borough Council is committed to being open and transparent in its 
decision making.  As such, the Council will undertake audio recording of meetings 
which are open to the public, except where it is resolved that the public be 
excluded, as the information being discussed is confidential or otherwise exempt.  
 
 



 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

CORPORATE OVERVIEW GROUP 
THURSDAY, 20 JUNE 2019 

Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber Area B, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, 
West Bridgford 

 
PRESENT: 

 Councillors T Combellack (Chairman), B Bansal, A Brennan, N Clarke, 
F Purdue-Horan, J Walker and J Wheeler 

 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

1 member of the public  
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 L Ashmore Executive Manager - Transformation 
 D Banks Executive Manager - 

Neighbourhoods 
 C Caven-Atack Performance, Reputation and 

Constitutional Services Manager 
 P Linfield Executive Manager - Finance and 

Corporate Services 
 K Marriott Chief Executive 
 S Whittaker Financial Services Manager 
 J Wilkinson Safety and Risk Management 

Advisor 
 L Webb Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
1 Apologies for Absence 

 
 There were no apologies.  

 
2 Declarations of Interest 

 
 There were no declarations of interest.  

 
3 Role and Remit Presentation 

 
 The Service Manager – Finance and Corporate Services delivered a 

presentation on the role and remit of the Corporate Overview Group. The 
presentation reminded members of the Group about their terms of reference 
and explained the role of the scrutiny champion and the role of a critical friend. 
It was noted that the Group would be scrutinising financial and performance 
management reports on a quarterly basis and delegating any necessary 
investigations into concerning elements of these reports to the most 
appropriate scrutiny group via their work programme.  
 

4 Health and Safety Annual Report 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 The Safety and Risk Management Advisor presented the report of the 
Executive Manager – Transformation and Operations which provided a 
summary of the Council’s health and safety performance during the period 1 
April 2018 to 31 March 2019. The Safety and Risk Management Advisor 
delivered a presentation to the Group which covered:  
 

 Progress to achieve goals  

 Training  

 Number of accident forms completed  

 Accident forms by type  

 Number of days absent  

 Loss of time due to injuries  

 Accidents to the public  
 
Following the presentation, the Group asked questions regarding water safety 
training. It was explained that water safety awareness training was carried out 
to aid staff in case there was a flooding incident. It was noted that the training 
included handling sand bags and driving through water. The Group was 
pleased to note that the number of users at the Council’s leisure centres 
compared to accidents.  
 
The Safety and Risk Management advisor explained that due to the move from 
the Civic Centre to Rushcliffe Arena it was not necessary to have more 
members of staff trained to use the evac chair as there was only one flight of 
stairs at Rushcliffe Arena. It was noted that the majority of staff who were first 
aiders, and trained to use the evac chair, were Business Support Unit staff as 
they were fixed office staff. The Group were also pleased that mental health 
first aid training had been delivered to the Council’s ‘work place health 
champions’.  
 
It was noted that the Health and Safety Advisor was working with the Health 
and Safety Team at Nottingham City Council due to refuse staff moving from 
the depot site at Abbey Road West Bridgford to the Eastcroft depot in 
Nottingham.     
 
It was RESOLVED that:  
 

a) The report of the Executive Manager – Transformation and Operations 
be noted.  

b) The detailed information contained in the Annual Health and Safety 
report be noted.  

c) The significant progress made against the health and safety goals and 
objectives previously agreed by Corporate Governance Group for the 
financial year 2018/19.  

d) The proposed health and safety objectives for 2019/20 as set out in the 
report be endorsed.  

 
5 Implementation of Change 

 
 The Service Manager – Finance and Corporate Services provided a verbal 

update on the progress of the scrutiny review at the Council. The Service 
Manager was pleased to note that Rushcliffe and Charnwood borough councils 

Page 2



were providing eachother mutual support through the transition of scrutiny in 
both authorities. The Service Manager informed the Group that East Midlands 
Councils were delivering a training session to Councillors on the 17 July. The 
Service Manager also reported upon the Centre for Public  Scrutiny (CfPS) 
Symposium which she and the Chairman had attended that day. She further 
recommended that the Group read the Government’s new Statutory Guidance 
for Overview and Scrutiny and the Good Scrutiny Guide published today by the 
Centre for Public Scrutiny.   
 

6 Creation of Work Programmes 
 

 The Chairman raised her suggestions based on the report of the Executive 
Manager – Finance and Corporate Services which intended to act as a guide to 
aid the discussion and development of the Council’s scrutiny group work 
programmes for 2019/20. The Chairman suggested that there were a lot of 
topics which had to be discussed and, therefore, the Groups should be split 
into working groups in order for Councillors to be able to focus on individual 
topics in detail. The Executive Manager – Transformation and Operations 
responded by stating that implementing additional meetings during the 
transitional period for scrutiny would be resource intensive and counter to the 
principles of the new scrutiny arrangements; and instead suggested that the 
Groups focus on one topic per meeting so that the discussion could be more 
focused.  
 
The Chairman of the Growth and Development Scrutiny Group suggested that 
the proposed development on the depot site at Abbey Road, West Bridgford be 
scrutinised at the first meeting scheduled for September 2019 as it was key to 
ensure that the Council’s aspirations and conditions for the development of the 
site were being met.  
 
It was also suggested that the Growth and Development Scrutiny Group 
scrutinise the Community Infrastructure Levy in September, the economic 
growth function of the Council in January, and customer service and digital 
transformation in March. The Chairman of the Governance Scrutiny Group 
noted that treasury management, investments and commercialism would be 
topics that would be scrutinised throughout 2019/20. The Executive Manager – 
Finance and Corporate Services explained that many  of the items on the 
Governance Scrutiny Group work programmes would be standard items 
previously scrutinised by the Corporate Governance Group.   
 
The Chairman of the Communities Scrutiny Group suggested that the Council’s 
carbon management plan be scrutinised in October following the motion 
proposed and adopted by Council in March 2019. Other items selected for the 
Communities Scrutiny Group included a review of community partnerships 
(Positive Futures and Young),  the provision of community hall facilities and 
engagement with the LEP.  
 
It was RESOLVED that:  
 

a) The report of the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate Services 
be noted.  

b) The work programmes presented
[...]
The Financial Services Manager informed the Group that there were requests 
for the use of reserves in 2019/20 (from 2018/19) efficiencies for both expected 
and new revenue incomes totalling £228,000. It was explained that it was 
necessary for the Council to retain a stable and substantial amount of reserves 
as the impact of Fair Funding, business rate reviews and the decommissioning 
of the power station created financial uncertainly for the future.  
 
The Service Manager – Finance and Corporate Services asked the Group to 
consider the performance monitoring highlights and the corporate scorecard. It 
was noted that there was one new exception in quarter four which was the 
percentage of investment strategy committed which was due to a slow-down in 
investments over the past six months.  

Page 4



 
Following a question, it was explained that works had been paused on Lutterell 
Hall following approval from Cabinet to look at marketing options for the site 
but that a light programme of redecorating would take place.  
 
It was RESOLVED that the report of the Executive Manager – Finance and 
Corporate Services be noted.  
 
Action Sheet – Corporate Overview Group – 20 June 2019.  
 
 

Minute No.  Action Officer Responsible  

7.  a) The ‘our journey 
since 2016’ section of 
the draft Corporate 
Strategy be amended 
 
b) The draft Corporate 
Strategy 2019 – 2023 
be reported back to the 
Corporate Overview 
Group before being 
recommended for 
approval by both 
Cabinet and thereafter 
Council in September 
2019. 

Service Manager – 
Finance and Corporate 
Services 
 
 
Service Manager – 
Finance and Corporate 
Services  

 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.25 pm. 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

 

 
Corporate Overview Group 
 
Tuesday, 3 September 2019 

 
Consideration of Scrutiny Work Programmes 
 

 
Report of the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate Services 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 The terms of reference for the Corporate Overview Group accepted at Council 

in May 2019 clearly state that a key responsibility of this Group is to: 
 

 Create and receive feedback on work programmes for the Growth and 
Development, Communities, and Governance Scrutiny Groups based on 
the Cabinet Forward Plan, Corporate Strategy, Medium Term Financial 
Strategy, Investment Strategy and Transformation Plan. 

 
1.2  The initial 2019-20 work programmes for Scrutiny Groups were created at the 

meeting of the Corporate Overview Group in June 2019. To ensure that 
scrutiny is responsive, effective and an essential part of the Council’s decision 
making process, it is important that Corporate Overview Group considers the 
work programmes each time it meets.   

 
2 Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that the Corporate Overview Group: 
 
a) review the work programmes for each of the scrutiny groups  

 
b) consider the complete scrutiny matrix included at Appendix Three to decide 

whether or not the additional item identified should be included in a scrutiny 
group work programme. 

 
3 Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1 To fulfil the requirements of the terms of reference for the Corporate Overview 

Group. 
 
4 Supporting Information 
 
4.1 In March 2019, Council adopted a new structure for scrutiny comprised of one 

Corporate Overview Group and three additional Scrutiny Groups focused on 
Growth and Development, Communities and Governance. The Corporate 
Overview Group is responsible for setting the work programmes for all scrutiny 
groups based on the Cabinet Forward Plan, Corporate Strategy, Medium Term 
Financial Strategy, Investment Strategy and Transformation Plan. Links to 
these documents can be found at Appendix One. 

 
4.2 Appendix Two shows the work programmes for all scrutiny groups as agreed 

in June 2019 by the Corporate Overview Group. The Group is asked to 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



  

consider if the work programmes remain appropriate and achievable for the 

[...]
 Aims and 

Priorities 
No potential benefits 

1 

No evidence of links to Aims and 

Priorities, but a subject of high public 

concern 

Minor potential benefits affecting only 

one ward/ customer / client group 

2 Some evidence of links, but indirect 
Minor benefits to two groups / 

moderate benefits to one 

3 
Good evidence linking both Aims and 

Priorities 

Moderate benefits to more than one 

group / substantial benefits to one 

4 
Strong evidence linking both, and has 

a high level of public concern 
Substantial community-wide benefits 

 
 

Im
p

o
rt

a
n

c
e
 

4 
 
 
 
 

Priority Topic for 
Scrutiny 

3 

2 
 
 
 
 

 

1 

 1 2 3 4 

 
Impact 

 

Outcome:  
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 14



  

 

 

 
Corporate Overview Group 
 
Tuesday, 3 September 2019 

 
Finance and Performance Monitoring Q1 
 

 
Report of the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate Services 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. This report highlights the quarter one position in terms of financial and 

performance monitoring for 2019/20. These items were previously reported to 
Corporate Governance Group and Performance Management Board. 
Corporate Overview Group requested a shorter, combined report and officers 
have proactively ensured this is aligned to the new Corporate Strategy in 
advance of its adoption later in the year.   
 

2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that the Corporate Overview Group: 
 

a. Notes the projected revenue position for the year with a minor -2.48% 
variation (£285k) in the revenue position and the capital underspend of 
£15.326m 

 
b. Discusses the identified exceptions and any action required at this 

stage of the year 
 

c. Considers whether any scrutiny is required at this stage of the year into 
identified exceptions 

 
d. Forwards any comments on the financial position for quarter one to 

Cabinet for consideration.  
 
3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1. To demonstrate good governance in terms of scrutinising the Council’s on-

goi
[...]

 

4.5 The original Capital Programme of £16.506m has been supplemented by a net 
brought forward and in-year adjustments of £13.118m giving a revised total of 
£29.624m. The net efficiency position of £15.326m is primarily due to 
significant sums for Fairham Pastures and the redevelopment of the Depot no 
longer being required. There is programmed slippage on several projects 
including the Bingham Hub, Cotgrave Phase 2, and the Crematorium. In 
addition, Asset Investments have intentionally slowed down with two schemes 
pending and an uncommitted balance of £1m. The overall variance has a 
corresponding impact on the funding required for the programme and this is 
likely to mean that any borrowing requirement can be met from internal 
resources with no recourse to borrow externally this financial year. 

 
Financial Summary 

 
4.6 The overall financial position for both revenue and capital is currently positive.  

It should be noted that opportunities and challenges can arise during the year 
which may impact on the projected year-end position. There remain external 
financial pressures from developing issues such as business rates retention, 
the fair funding review, comprehensive spending review and continued 
uncertainty surrounding BREXIT. Against such a background, it is imperative 
that the Council continues to keep a tight control over its expenditure, identifies 
any impact from changing income streams and maintains progress against its 
Transformation Strategy. 

 
Performance Monitoring - Background 
 

4.7 The Council is in the process of developing a new Corporate Strategy. This is 
due to be considered by Cabinet and Council later this month and has been 
included on this agenda for information. Rather than alter the way performance 
is monitored part way through the year, officers have proactively developed a 
revised approach to performance monitoring which better matches the 

Page 16



  

approach of the new Corporate Overview Group. This is an evolving 
management framework and the Group’s view would be appreciated. 
  

4.8 The Corporate Strategy 2019-23 sets the overall direction of the Council over 
the next few years and continues the progressive developments of the 
previous strategies that have advanced the Borough’s reputation as a 
desirable place to live, work and play. 
 

4.9 To accurately and expediently monitor performance at Corporate Overview 
Group, two scorecards have been developed. The first, the Corporate 
Scorecard, monitors the delivery of the Corporate Strategy through the 
progress made on the tasks set in the Corporate Action Plan, and their 
associated performance measures. The second scorecard monitors the 
operational performance of the Council in key areas of service delivery – these 
areas have been identified by looking at the priorities of our residents. Both 
scorecards are included in summary in this report and further detail is provided 
in the appendices to this report. 
 

4.10 It is anticipated that these scorecards will develop over the course of this year: 
firstly, as the new Corporate Strategy is finalised; and secondly, as new 
indicators are developed to provide a comprehensive basket covering the cost, 
customer satisfaction, input/outputs and quality of performance in each area of 
service delivery. These indictors will be developed in line with the 2020/21 
service planning process and are anticipated to be live in April 2020. 
 
Monitoring the delivery of the Corporate Strategy 

 
4.11 The Corporate Strategy Action Plan currently contains 17 tasks and 30 

performance measures (as a living strategy this is likely to change from time to 
time throughout the life of the strategy). A summary of the progress of tasks 
and measures falling within each of the four commitments made in the 
Corporate Strategy is shown below.  
 

4.12 At the end of quarter one, no tasks have been progressed as the Corporate 
Strategy has yet to be adopted. In terms of performan
[...]
d performance. 

 
6. Implications  

 
6.1. Financial Implications 

 
Financial implications are covered in the body of the report. 

 
6.2.  Legal Implications 

 
The Council is required to have adequate procedures in place for financial and 
performance management and this report fulfils that requirement. 

 
6.3.  Equalities Implications 

 
There are none for this report. 
 

6.4.  Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 Implications 
 

Page 20



  

There are none for this report. 
 

7. Link to Corporate Priorities   
 

This report links to all of the Corporate Strategy key themes of: 
 

 Delivering economic growth to ensure a sustainable, prosperous and 
thriving local economy 

 Maintaining and enhancing our residents’ quality of life 

 Transforming the Council to enable the delivery of efficient high quality 
services. 

 
8.  Recommendations 

  
It is RECOMMENDED that the Corporate Overview Group: 
 

a. Notes the projected revenue position for the year with a minor -2.48% 
variation (£285k) in the revenue position and the capital underspend of 
£15.326m 

 
b. Discusses the identified exceptions and any action required at this 

stage of the year 
 

c. Considers whether any scrutiny is required at this stage of the year into 
identified exceptions 

 
d. Forwards any comments on the financial position for quarter one to 

Cabinet for consideration.  
 

 
 

For more information contact: 
 

Peter Linfield 
Executive Manager - Finance and Corporate 
Services 
Tel: 0115 9148439 
plinfield@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 

Background papers available for 
Inspection: 

None.  

List of appendices: Appendix A – Revenue Outturn Position 2019/20 
– June 2019 
Appendix B – Revenue Variance Explanations – 
(over £10k) 
Appendix C – Capital Programme Monitoring 
Summary – June 2019 
Appendix D – Capital Programme 2019/20 – 
June 2019 Position 
Appendix E – Strategic Tasks 
Appendix F – Performance Indicators – Strategic 
Scorecard 
Appendix G – Performance
[...]
.66 1.25  5.00 5.67 

 LITR01 

Percentage of users satisfied with 
the service received from the 
Rushcliffe Community Contact 
Centre 

100.0% 95.0%  95.0% 100.0% 

 LITR02a 
Percentage of calls answered in 40 
seconds (cumulative) 

34% 35%  65% 68% 

 LITR09 
Percentage of customer face to face 
enquiries to RCCC responded to 
within 10 minutes 

88% 85%  85% 86% 

 LITR11b 
Percentage of telephone enquiries to 
RCCC resolved at first point of 
contact 

89% 87%  87% 88.75% 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 38



  

 

 

 
Corporate Overview Group 
 
Tuesday, 3 September 2019 

 
Customer Feedback Annual Report 

 
 

 
Report of the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate Services 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. This report summarises the customer feedback received by the Council during 

2018/19 and provides a comparison to previous performance as well as other 
authorities. Key points include:  

 51 complaints were received by the Council during 2018/19 at Stage 1 of 
its complaints process 

 The percentage of complaints escalated to Stage 2 has decreased from 
32.5% in 2017/18 to 17.6% (9 from 51) 

 Consistency in handling complaints has stayed at a high level, as has the 
number of complaints that are responded to within target time – 49 out of 
51 

 Analysis of the 51 complaints received in 2018/19 showed that 62.7% were 
unjustified  

 The Council received 105 compliments about its services in 2018/19 – 36 
more than the previous year  

 The number of complaints received by the Local Government Ombudsman 
in relation to Rushcliffe Borough Council were the lowest in 
Nottinghamshire. 

 
2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that the Corporate Overview Group note the key points 
highlighted in this report and identify any areas of concern requiring further 
scrutiny. 

 
3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1. Officers work hard to investigate complaints quickly and thoroughly. Learning 

points are identified and fed back at team meetings. Where the 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

CORPORATE OVERVIEW GROUP 
TUESDAY, 3 SEPTEMBER 2019 

Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber Area B, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, 
West Bridgford 

 
PRESENT: 

 Councillors T Combellack (Chairman), B Bansal, N Clarke, F Purdue-Horan, 
J Walker and J Wheeler 

 
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 C Caven-Atack Service Manager - Finance and 

Corporate Services 
 P Linfield Executive Manager - Finance and 

Corporate Services 
 L Webb Democratic Services Officer 
 
  

 
9 Apologies for Absence 

 
 Apologies were received from Councillor A Brennan. 

 
10 Declarations of Interest 

 
 There were no declarations of interest 

 
11 Minutes of the meeting 20 June 2019 

 
 The minutes of the meeting on Tuesday 20 June 2019 were approved as a true 

record and were signed by the Chairman.  
 

12 Implementation of Change 
 

 The Service Manager – Finance and Corporate Services provided the Group 
with an update regarding the change of the scrutiny process at the Council. 
The Service Manager was pleased to note that over 50% of Councillors 
attended the scrutiny training session delivered by East Midlands Councils and 
that a similar training session would be delivered to members of Cabinet. The 
Service Manager also informed the Group that the East Midlands Scrutiny 
Conference would take place at Rushcliffe Arena on the 4 October 2019.  
 

13 Consideration of Scrutiny Work Programmes 
 

 The Chairman of the Governance Scrutiny Group informed the Group that the 
Risk Management item scheduled on the December 2019 agenda would be 
moved to September 2019. The Chairman also noted that the Group would be 
scrutinising the delivery of investments and the Council’s assets as part of the 



 

 

6 monthly asset and investment review in December 2019.   
 
The Chairman of the Growth and Development Scrutiny Group stated that the 
Group would be visiting the Abbey Road site in advance of their first meeting 
scheduled on the 15 October. The Chairman was also keen to invite the 
relevant portfolio holder(s) to the Group’s meetings in order to answer their 
questions.  
 
The Chairman of the Communities Scrutiny Group informed the Group that a 
partnership presentation by the Trent Bridge Community Trust would be 
delivered to Councillors on the 27 September in order for newly elected 
Councillors to find out more information before the partnership was scrutinised 
on the 3 October. The Chairman was also keen to scrutinise the Council’s 
Carbon Management Plan as a review of the 2010 Carbon Management Plan 
was due to be considered by Cabinet no later than March 2020. It was also 
agreed that the Public Spaces Protection Order would be scrutinised by the 
Communities Scrutiny Group before being considered by Council in December 
2019.   
 
Following the updates from the Scrutiny Group Chairmen, the Group discussed 
potential additional topics to be discussed at scrutiny groups. Topics discussed 
by the Group included the negotiation and delivery of Section 106 agreements, 
the development of Fairham and the Bingham Growth Programmes; and 
Planning particularly enforcement to be revisited. It was advised that the Group 
should see if the topics met the criteria of the scrutiny matrix in order for them 
to be scrutinised or whether forthcoming training sessions would provide 
sufficient assurance. The Group were also informed that a report regarding 
Edwalton Golf Club would be considered by Cabinet by the end of the year.  
 
It was RESOLVED that  

a) The scrutiny work programme matrices be updated to reflect the 

aforementioned stated topics and any other comments on their inclusion 

be forwarded on by the Executive Manager Finance and Corporate 

Services and agreed with the Corporate Overview Group Chairman; and 

b) Relevant Scrutiny Group Chairmen invite portfolio holders, if it is 

deemed necessary, to attend their respective meetings.  

 
14 Consideration of Requests for Scrutiny for Councillors 

 
 Requests for scrutiny were considered under the previous item. 

 
15 Finance and Performance Monitoring Q1 

 
 The Financial Services Manager presented the report of the Executive 

Manager – Finance and Corporate Services, which detailed the Council’s 
position in terms of financial and performance monitoring as of 30 June 2019. 
The Financial Services Manager noted that there was an overall variation of 
£285,000, which was mainly due to additional planning income. It was also 
stated that the original capital programme of £16.506 million had been 
supplemented by net brought forward and in-year adjustments of £13.118 



 

 

million, which gave a revised total of £29.624 million. The Group were informed 
that the net efficiency position of £15.326 million was primarily due to 
significant sums of the Fairham development and the redevelopment of the 
depot.  
 
The Service Manager – Finance and Corporate Services explained that in 
order for the Corporate Overview Group to accurately monitor performance two 
scorecards had been developed. The first, the Corporate Scorecard, monitored 
the delivery of the Corporate Strategy through the progress made on the tasks 
set in the Corporate Action Plan, and their associated performance measures. 
The second scorecard monitored the operational performance of the Council in 
key areas of service delivery which had been identified by looking at the 
priorities of Rushcliffe residents. The Service Manager noted that 21 indicators 
had been performing in line with previous performance and were meeting 
current targets and that seven indicators had been highlighted as exceptions. 
 
Following questions from the Corporate Overview Group, the Service Manager 
explained that many of these performance indicators had been in place for over 
20 years at the Council and were reviewed on an annual basis. Based on the 
performance indicators, it was suggested by the Group that the planning 
application process should be scrutinised (as previously stated) and that funds 
spent on improving community facilities should be pushed back as much as 
possible until they were scrutinised by the Communities Scrutiny Group and the 
marketing outcome of Lutterell Hall was finalised. The Executive Manager – 
Finance and Corporate Services advised this was the case and it was normally 
health and safety related and other such urgent items where expenditure is 
incurred. 
 
The Chairman requested that in future updates, the explanations with regard to 
performance indicators highlighted as exceptions be included in the scorecard 
displayed at the Appendix as well as in the report. 
 
It was RESOLVED that  
 

a) the projected revenue position for the year with a minor -2.48% variation 
(£285k) in the revenue position and the capital underspend of £15.326m 
be noted and there are no further comments for Cabinet.  
 

 
16 Customer Feedback Annual Report 

 
 The Service Manager – Finance and Corporate Services presented the report 

of the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate Services, which 
summarised the customer feedback received by the Council during 2018/19 
and provided a comparison to previous performance as well as to other 
authorities. Key points included: 
 

 51 complaints were received by the Council during 2018/19 at Stage 1 
of its complaints process 

 The percentage of complaints escalated to Stage 2 had decreased from 
32.5% in 2017/18 to 17.6% (9 from 51) 

 Consistency in handling complaints has stayed at a high level, as has 



 

 

the number of complaints that are responded to within target time – 49 
out of 51 

 Analysis of the 51 complaints received in 2018/19 showed that 62.7% 
were unjustified 

 The Council received 105 compliments about its services in 2018/19 – 
36 more than the previous year 

 The number of complaints received by the Local Government 
Ombudsman in relation to Rushcliffe Borough Council were the lowest in 
Nottinghamshire. 
 

The Group praised the officers for dealing with complaints efficiently. It was 
explained that complaints raised on social media were often short-term issues 
such as a missed bin and were dealt through a direct conversation with the 
resident. The Group suggested that the Council should reply to a resident 
directly on Twitter to let them know that their complaint would be dealt with over 
private message so that other followers of the Council on social media would 
be able to see that the Council responds to its complaints timely. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the key points highlighted in this report were noted. 
 

17 Corporate Strategy Update 
 

 The Service Manager – Finance and Corporate Services asked the Group to 
consider the revised draft of the Corporate Strategy which they had previously 
considered in June 2019. The Service Manager noted that amendments had 
been made as requested including the implementation of a new priority and 
changes to the ‘our journey so far’ timeline.  
 
The Group raised concerns that some of the statements made in the 
introduction of the strategy could become outdated. It was suggested that 
either these statements be removed or that versions of the corporate strategy 
be date stamped as it was envisioned that the corporate strategy would be a 
‘living document’ which would be amended overtime. The Group agreed the 
wording regarding the number of homes delivered is revised to “As of April 
2019, we have facilitated the delivery of 3,400 new homes.” The Group praised 
both councillors and officers for implementing ‘the environment’ as an 
additional priority for the Council.  
 
It was RESOLVED that the Corporate Strategy 2019 – 2023 is recommended 
to Cabinet for approval subject to the one change regarding the number of 
homes delivered including the wording “As of April 2019…”. 
 
 

Action Sheet 
 

Minute 
Number 

Actions Officer Responsible 

13 Update work programmes for all 
scrutiny groups to reflect changes 
discussed at item 6. 

Service Manager – Finance 
and Corporate Services 

13 Construct scrutiny matrices for 
topics highlighted by Scrutiny 

Service Manager – Finance 
and Corporate Services 



 

 

Group Chairmen following the 
discussion of item 6. 

15 Include explanations for exceptions 
in scorecards contained in 
appendices for ease of 
understanding. 

Service Manager – Finance 
and Corporate Services 

17 Recommend to Cabinet a wording 
change in the introduction of the 
Corporate Strategy to include: ‘As 
at [date], 3400 new homes have 
been built in the Borough’. 

Service Manager – Finance 
and Corporate Services 

 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.45 pm. 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 


